

ARGUED ON JANUARY 9, 2015
PANEL DECISION ENTERED APRIL 24, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 13-1076

CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION TRUCKING ASS'N, INC. ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
RESPONDENT.

No. 11-1428

(Consolidated with 11-1441 and 12-1427)

DELTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESPONDENT EPA'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN C. CRUDEN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DIVISION

MICHELE L. WALTER
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE SECTION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7611
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044
TEL: (202) 514-2795

FAX: (202) 514-8865

MICHELE.WALTER@USDOJ.GOV

OF COUNSEL

Steven Silverman
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460
Tel: (202) 564-5523

JULY 13, 2015

**RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

A. Parties and *Amici*

i. Parties, Intervenors, and *Amici* Who Appeared in the District Court

This case is a petition for review of final agency actions, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY vii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. EPA’S GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION STANDARDS FOR
CARS AND TRUCKS UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT 1

II. THE PANEL’S APRIL 24, 2015 OPINION 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PANEL’S OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH PRIOR
DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME COURT 6

II. THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC DOES NOT
RAISE ANY ISSUES OF “EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE” 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Jenkins v. Tatem</i> , 795 F.2d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	1, 5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4, 5, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 690 F.2d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4, 7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	2

FEDERAL REGISTERS

78 Fed. Reg. 5347i
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 i, ii, 2, 10, 11
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 2, 10, 11
